IS32LT3365A HIGH-BRIGHTNESS LED DIMMER FOR
AUTOMOTIVE LED ARRAY SYSTEM EVALUATION BOARD GUIDE
Lumissil Microsystems – www.lumissil.com   1
Rev. A, 01/21/2025
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The IS32LT3365A device is a compact, highly
integrated solution with shunt dimming for large arrays
of high-brightness LEDs in applications such as

BILL OF LED BOARD
Name Symbol Description Qty Supplier Part No.
-
TVS1, C18, C17,
C3, C23, R5, R6,
C2
NC  0   -
PCB -
116mm × 63mm, FR-4,
4 layers, 1oz copper
1 - -
LED Dimmer U3 LED DIMMER 1 Lumissil IS32LT3365A-LQLA3
Capacitor
C10, C16, C19,
C21
CAP, 0.1µF, 0603, 50V, ±10%, SMD 4 Yageo AC0603KKX7R9BB104
Capacitor C9 CAP,10µF, 1206, 50V, ±10%, SMD 1 Yageo AC1206KKX7R9BB106
Capacitor C13, C14 CAP,1µF,50V, 0603, ±10%, SMD 3 Yageo AC0603KKX7R9BB105
Capacitor C1 CAP,4.7nF,0603,50V, ±10%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603KKX7R9BB472
Capacitor C20 CAP,10nF,0603,50V, ±10%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603KKX7R9BB103
Capacitor C3, C22 CAP, 1µF,0805,50V, ±10%, SMD 2 Yageo AC0805KKX7R9BB105
Capacitor
C8, C11,
C12, C15
CAP,0.1µF,0805,50V, ±10%, SMD 4 Yageo AC0805KKX7R9BB104
Resistor R18, R15 RES,1k, 0603, ±5%, SMD 2 Yageo AC0603JR-071KL
Resistor R16, R17 RES,3.3k, 0603, ±5%, SMD 2 Yageo AC0603JR-073K3L
Resistor R7 RES,3.9k, 0603, ±5%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603JR-073K9L
Resistor R25 RES,5.1k, 0603, ±5%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603JR-075K1L
Resistor
R49, R11, R26,
R46,
R20, R19, R8
RES,10k, 0603, ±5%, SMD 7 Yageo AC0603JR-0710KL
Resistor R47 RES,27k, 0603, ±5%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603JR-0727KL
Resistor R48 RES,51k, 0603, ±5%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603JR-0751KL
Resistor
R50, R51, R52,
R53, R54, R55,
R56, R57, R58,
R59, R60, R61
RES,0R, 0603, ±5%, SMD 12 Yageo AC0603JR-070RL
Resistor R1, R2 RES,62R, 0603, ±5%, SMD 2 Yageo AC0603JR-0762RL
Resistor
R3, R4,
R13, R14
RES,4.7k, 0603, ±5%, SMD 4 Yageo AC0603JR-074K7L
EEPROM U4 I2C-Compatible (2-wire) Serial EEPROM  1 ATMEL AT24C02C-SSHM-T
CAN
Transceiver
U1 High-speed CAN transceiver 1 NXP TJA1042T/3/1J

BUCK-BOOST VOLTAGE REGULATOR
1 Lumissil  IS32PM3510-ZLA3
IC U2 CONSTANT-CURRENT LED DRIVER 1 Lumissil  IS32LT3961-ZLA3
DC power
outlet
CN1 DC-005, 12V 1 CIKI DC-005-A
Capacitor
C16, C15, C21,
C29, C30, C31
CAP,10µF, 1210, 50V, ±10%, SMD 6
TAIYO
YUDEN
UMK325AB7106KMHP
Capacitor C12, C18, C19, C23 CAP,0.1µF,0603, 50V, ±10%, SMD 2 Yageo AC0603KKX7R9BB104
Capacitor C11, C14 CAP,10µF,1206, 50V, ±10%, SMD 2 Yageo AC1206KKX7R9BB106
Capacitor C10, C8 CAP,1µF,16V, 0603, ±10%, SMD 2 Yageo AC0603KKX7R7BB105
Capacitor C26 CAP,0.1µF,50V, 0805, ±10%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0805KKX7R9BB104
Capacitor C4, C5 CAP,4.7µF,50V, 0805, ±10%, SMD 2 Yageo AC0805KKX7R9BB475
Capacitor C7, C27, C28 CAP,22nF, 0603, 50V, ±10%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603KKX7R9BB223
Capacitor C13, C17 CAP,10nF, 0603, 50V, ±10%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603KKX7R9BB103
PCB -
70mm × 54mm, FR-4, 4 layers, 1oz
copper
1  -
-
TVS1, C24, R23,
R17, C20, C6, C9,
R25, C25, C22
NC   -
Resistor R19, R22, R24 RES,0.05R,1206, ±1%, SMD  3 Yageo PE1206FRF7W0R05L
Resistor R14 RES,0.2R,1206, ±1%, SMD  1 Yageo PT1206FR-070R2L
Resistor R20 RES,1.3R,1206, ±1%, SMD  1 Yageo AC1206FR-071R3L
Resistor R6 RES,0R, 0603, ±5%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603JR-070RL
Resistor R5 RES,120kR,0603, ±5%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603JR-07120KL
Resistor
R4, R9, R10, R11,
R13, R1, R3
RES,10kR,0603, ±5%, SMD 7 Yageo AC0603JR-0710KL
Resistor R8, R16 RES,100kR, 0603, ±5%, SMD 2 Yageo AC0603JR-07100KL
Resistor R7 RES,390kR, 0603, ±5%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603JR-07390KL
Resistor R18 RES,1kR, 0603, ±5%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603JR-071KL
Resistor R15, R21 RES,10R, 0603, ±5%, SMD 2 Yageo AC0603JR-0710RL
Resistor R12 RES,680kR, 0603, ±5%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603JR-07680KL
Resistor R2 RES,39kR, 0603, ±5%, SMD 1 Yageo AC0603JR-0739KL
MOSFET Q1 20A, 60V, NMOS 1 DIODES DMN6040SK3-13
MOSFET Q2 55A, 60V, NMOS 1 DIODES DMNH6021SPSQ-13
Inductor L3 22µH±20%, Isat≥5.55A, SMD 1 COILANK AAPS10A40M220
Inductor L4 220µH±20%, Isat≥1A, SMD 1 COILANK AAPW07A45M221